Retrieved from DalSpace, the institutional repository of
Dalhousie University
Version: Post-print
Publisher’s version: Yaghoubshahi, M., Sun, M. & Tousignant, K. (2019).
Design of fillet welds in RHS-to-RHS moment T-connections under branch in-plane
bending. Journal of Constructional Steel Research, 159: 122-133.

N
-m
)
Predicted Nominal Flexural Strength (kN-m)
mR = 2.19
COV = 0.437
6
McFadden and Packer [13] for six connection specimens were used to develop replicate FE models in 102
ABAQUS [19]. The measured dimensions of the RHS sections (H, B, t, Hb, Bb, and tb as shown in Table 103
1) and the weld throat dimension (tw) for each specimen are listed in Table 2. All connections listed have 104
β < 0.85. 105
 106
Table 2. Geometric properties of six RHS connection specimens tested by McFadden and Packer [13] 107
  RHS chord member RHS branch member
Connection ID θ (º) H × B × t (mm) Hb × Bb × tb (mm) β B/t τ tw (mm)
T-0.25-34 90 203.7 × 203.7 × 5.89 51.2 × 51.2 × 5.76 0.25 34 0.98 2.39
T-0.25-23 90 202.8 × 202.8 × 8.74  51.2 × 51.2 × 5.76 0.25 23 0.66 2.39
T-0.25-17 90   204.5 × 204.5 × 11.58 51.2 × 51.2 × 5.76 0.25 17 0.50 2.39
T-0.75-34 90 203.7 × 203.7 × 5.89 152.6 × 152.6 × 5.74 0.75 34 0.97 2.54
T-0.75-23 90 202.8 × 202.8 × 8.74 152.4 × 152.4 × 8.69 0.75 23 0.99 3.30
T-0.75-17 90   204.5 × 204.5 × 11.58   152.6 × 152.6 × 11.67 0.75 17 1.01 5.59
 108
 109
In Table 2, each “Connection ID” is consistent with [13] and includes two numbers: the first number 110
is the branch-to-chord width ratio of the connection (β = Bb/B), equal to 0.25 of 0.75; the second number 111